According to Paragraph 30 of Statement 68, the long-term discount rate should be determined without
reduction for pension plan administrative expense.  The 5.25 percent investment return assumption used
in this accounting valuation is net of administrative expenses.  Administrative expenses are assumed to be
30 basis points.  An investment return excluding administrative expenses would have been 5.78 percent.
Using this lower discount rate has resulted in a slightly higher Total Pension Liability and Net Pension
Liability (Asset).

47W E S T  B A S I N  M U N I C I P A L  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T   C O M P R E H E N S I V E  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T2019

9  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Plan as of the Measurement Date, calculated
using the discount rate of 5.25 percent, as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower (4.25 percent) or one percentage-
point higher (6.25 percent) than the current rate:

		  Discount Rate 1%  	 Current Discount Rate 	 Discount Rate 1%
		  (4.25%)		  (5.25%)	 (6.25%)
Net Pension Liability (Asset)	 $ (233,397)	 $ (376,365)	 $ (497,408)

Changes in net pension liability (asset)
The following table shows the changes in net pension liability (asset) recognized over the measurement
period:

 	   Increase (Decrease)

 		  Total Pension	 Plan Fiduciary 	 Net Pension
		  Liability	 Net Position	 Liability/(Asset)
 		  (a)	 (b)	 (c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at 6/30/2017 (MD)	 $	 1,244,635	 $ 	 1,531,232	 $	 (286,597)
Changes Recognized for the
Measurement Period:
Service Cost	   	   75,190  		   -		  75,190
Interest on the Total Pension Liability		  72,180  		  -		  72,180
Differences between expected
and actual experience		  (128,778)		  -		  (128,778)
Assumption Changes		  (9,787)		  -		  (9,787)
Contributions from the Employer	  	 -		  78,000 		  (78,000)
Contributions from Employees	  	 -		  7,921		  (7,921)
Investment Income	  	 -		  50,895   	   	 (50,895)
Administrative Expense		  -		  (38,243)		  38,243
Benefit Payments		  (14,926)		  (14,926)		  -
Net Changes during 2017-18	 $	  (6,121) 	 $	 83,647 	 $	 (89,768)
Balance at 6/30/2018 (MD)	 $	 1,238,514 	 $	 1,614,879 	 $	  (376,365)

48 W E S T  B A S I N  M U N I C I P A L  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T   C O M P R E H E N S I V E  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T2019

9  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Pension expense and deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
For the measurement period ending June 30, 2018 (the measurement date), West Basin recognized a
pension expense of $34,221 for the Plan.

As of June 30, 2019, West Basin reports other amounts for the Plan as deferred outflow and deferred
inflow of resources related to pensions as follows:

	 	 Deferred Outflows	 Deferred Inflows